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COURSE DESCRIPTION:
This course acquaints the student with American business as a dynamic process. Topics include the private enterprise system, forms of business ownership, marketing, production factors, personnel, labor, finance, and taxation. Upon completion of this course, the student will be able to discuss and apply the basic business principles. CORE or ACT 115 CORE
CONTACT/CREDIT HOURS 

Theory Credit Hours  
  

3 hours
Lab Credit Hours



0 hour  

Total Credit Hours 



3 hours
NOTE: Theory credit hours are a 1:1 contact to credit ratio.  Colleges may schedule lab hours as 3:1 or 2:1.

PREREQUISITE COURSES 
As determined by college.
CO-REQUISITE COURSES 
As determined by college.
PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES

· Comprehend basic elements of business ownership.
· Comprehend types of business organizations.
· Comprehend basic principles of marketing.
· Comprehend techniques and issues for managing an enterprise.
· Comprehend methods to manage the finances of a business enterprise.
· Comprehend the importance of and elements of an effective business plan.
INSTRUCTIONAL GOALS

· Cognitive – Comprehend issues related to American and international business enterprises.
· Psychomotor – There are no psychomotor goals directly associated with this course.
· Affective – Value the importance of effective leadership and management of business enterprises.
STUDENT OBJECTIVES

Condition Statement:  Unless otherwise indicated, evaluation of student’s attainment of objectives is based on knowledge gained from this course.  Specifications may be in the form of, but not limited to, cognitive skills diagnostic instruments, manufacturer’s specifications, technical orders, regulations, national and state codes, certification agencies, locally developed assignments, or any combination of specifications.

STUDENT LEARNING OUTCOMES
	MODULE A – THE BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA Indicators

	A1.0
Comprehend basic elements of business ownership.
	A1.1 
This competency is measured cognitively.
	2

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	A1.1.1
Define terms associated with the business environment.
A1.1.2
Differentiate between the various types of business sectors.

A1.1.3
Differentiate between the various types of legal business enterprises.

A1.1.4
Explain the types of economic systems.

A1.1.5
Discuss challenges facing businesses in America today.
	1
2
2
2
2

	MODULE A OUTLINE:

· Business sectors

· Services

· Merchandizing

· Manufacturing

· Other

· Legal business enterprises
· Partnerships

· Sole Proprietorships

· Corporations

· Limited Liability Companies (LLCs)

· Limited Liability Partnerships

· S corps

· C Corporations

· Non-profits

· Others

· Economic systems

· Free market

· Socialism

· Communism

· Other
· Issues facing American businesses


	MODULE B – MARKET ORGANIZATIONS AND GOVERNMENT

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA Indicators

	B1.0
Comprehend types of business organizations.
	B1.1
This competency is measured cognitively.
	2

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	B1.1.1
Describe legal issues common to forming a business.
B1.1.2
Describe tax issues related to type of business formation.

B1.1.3
Describe various types of businesses.

B1.1.4
Explain financial requirements for forming a business.

B1.1.5
Differentiate between short term and long term financing.

B1.1.6
Describe the various roles of government agencies related to business formation and ownership.

B1.1.7
Describe considerations associated with international businesses.
	2
2
2
2
2
2
2

	MODULE B OUTLINE:

· Forming a business

· Legal issues

· Taxes

· Types of businesses

· Franchising

· Existing businesses

· Start-up

· Home based (family business)

· Other

· Projecting financial requirements

· Types and sources of financing

· Sort term/long term financing

· Role of government

· International businesses

· Cultural variations

· Ethnic and religious issues

· Other issues


	MODULE C – MARKETING

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA Indicators

	C1.0
Comprehend basic principles of marketing.
	C1.1
This competency is measured cognitively.
	2

	C2.0
Describe considerations for E-marketing.
	C2.1
This Competency is measured cognitively.
	2

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	 C1.1.1
Define terms associated with marketing.
C1.1.2
Explain the importance of marketing to the business enterprise.

C1.1.3
Explain various means of promoting the business and product.

C1.1.4
Describe product management.

C1.1.5
Describe channels of distribution.

C1.1.6
Differentiate between various methods of pricing products and services.

C1.1.7
Explain the 4 “P’s” of marketing.
	1
2
2

2

2

2

2

	C2.1.1
Explain the role of e-business in today’s market place.

C2.1.2
Describe considerations for marketing an e-business.
	2
2

	MODULE C OUTLINE:

· Principles of marketing

· Promotions

· Product management

· Channels of distribution

· Pricing schemes

· 4 “P’s” of Marketing

· Product

· Place

· Price 

· Promotion

· E-business
· Starting an e-business

· Methods to market

· Software designs

· Payment methods

· Preventing identity theft


	MOUDLE D – MANAGING THE ENTERPRISE

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA Indicators

	D1.0
Comprehend techniques and issues for managing an enterprise.
	D1.1
This competency is measured cognitively.

	2

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	D1.1.1
Differentiate between the various functions of management.
D1.1.2
Describe issues related to the employment application process.

D1.1.3
Describe acceptable and unacceptable practices while interviewing applicants.

D1.1.4
Describe the importance of effective practices for following up the interview.

D1.1.5
Discuss issues related to interpersonal relations.

D1.1.6
Explain the concept of effective leadership.

D1.1.7
Describe various leadership styles.

D1.1.8
Differentiate between leadership and management.

D1.1.9
Explain the concept of employee motivation.

D1.1.10
Explain the communication process.

D1.1.13
Explain the concept of employee discipline.

D1.1.14
Describe considerations when implementing an employee discipline process.
	2
2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

	MODULE D OUTLINE:

· Functions of Management
· Human resources issues

· Employee recruitment and retention

· Application process

· Interviewing

· Follow-up actions

· Interpersonal relations

· Discrimination

· Workplace violence

· Other

· Leadership issues

· Effective leadership

· Leadership styles

· Difference between leadership and management

· Employee motivation

· Communication process
· Employee discipline issues


	MODULE E – FINANCING THE ENTERPRISE

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA Indicators

	E1.0
Comprehend methods to manage the finances of a business enterprise.
	E1.1
This competency is measured cognitively.

	2

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	E1.1.1
Define terms associated with financial management.

E1.1.2
Describe the characteristics of money.

E1.1.3
List the functions of money.

E1.1.4
Identify the major categories of financial institutions and the sources and uses of their funds.

E1.1.5
Differentiate between long term and short term funds.

E1.1.6
Describe information found on various financial statements.

E1.1.7
Describe ratio analysis.
E1.1.8
Explain methods to manage risk associated with the business through insurance. 
	1
2
2

2

2

2

2

2

	MODULE E OUTLINE:

· Understanding financing

· Money

· Banking System

· Other financial institutions

· Long term and short term funds

· Financial statements

· Balance sheets

· Income statements

· Cash flow 

· Overview of ratio analysis 



· Risk management/Insurance


	MODULE F – BUSINESS PLANS

	PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCIES
	PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES
	KSA Indicators

	F1.0
Comprehend the importance of and elements of an effective business plan.
	F1.1
This competency is measured cognitively.



	2

	LEARNING OBJECTIVES 

	F1.1.1
Explain the importance of an effective business plan.
F1.1.2
Describe the uses of a business plan.

F1.1.3
Identify the elements commonly found in an effective business plan.
	2
2

1

	MODULE F OUTLINE:

· Developing a business plan
· Importance

· Uses

· Elements


LEARNING OUTCOMES Table of specifications

The table below identifies the percentage of learning objectives for each module.  Instructors should develop sufficient numbers of test items at the appropriate level of evaluation.  
	
	Limited Knowledge and Proficiency
	Moderate Knowledge and Proficiency
	Advanced Knowledge and Proficiency
	Superior Knowledge and Proficiency

	
	1
	2
	3
	4

	Module A
	
	
	
	

	Module B
	
	
	
	

	Module C
	
	
	
	

	Module D
	
	
	
	

	Module E
	
	
	
	

	Module F
	
	
	
	


	Knowledge and Skills Proficiency Code Key

	Indicator
	Key Terms
	Description

	1
	Limited Knowledge and Proficiency
	· Identifies basic facts and terms about the subject or competency.

· Performs simple tasks associated with the competency.  Needs to be told or shown how to do most tasks.  

· Requires close supervision.

	2
	Moderate Knowledge and Proficiency
	· Identifies relationship of basic facts and states general principles and can determine step-by-step procedures for doing the competency.

· Performs most parts of the competency.  Needs help only on hardest parts.  

· Requires limited supervision.

	3
	Advanced Knowledge and Proficiency
	· Analyzes facts and principles and draws conclusions about the subject to include why and when the competency must be done and why each step is needed.  Can predict outcomes.

· Performs all parts of the competency.  Needs only a spot check of completed work.  

· Requires little or no direct supervision.

	4
	Superior Knowledge and Proficiency
	· Can evaluate conditions and make appropriate decisions as related to resolving problems. 

· Performs competency quickly and accurately with no direct supervision and is able to instruct and supervise others.  
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